No. S 18

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

EMERGENCY (FIRE BRIGADE ACT) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 1988

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 83(3) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan of Brunei Darussalam has made the following Order —

1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency (Fire Brigade Act) (Amendment), Order 1988 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 9th November 1987.

Short title and commencement.

2. The Fire Brigade Act (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") shall with effect from the commencement of this Order be cited as the "Fire Service Act" and wherever a reference is made in any written law to the "Fire Brigade Act" it shall be construed as a reference to the "Fire Service Act".

Amendment of the title of the Act.

3. The Act is amended by deleting the words specified in the First Column of the Schedule to this Order wherever the said words appear in the Act and substituting therefor the words specified in the Second Column opposite thereto —

SCHEDULE

First Column Second Column

Fire Brigade Fire Service

Controller Director

Deputy Controller Deputy Director

Divisional Officer Superintendent

Fire Brigade General Orders Fire Service General Orders

Made this 2nd day of June 1988, at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN BRUNEI DARUSSALAM